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POTTER’S REBUILDERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-1127 RL



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We deny renewal of Potter’s Rebuilders’ salvage dealer license because the owner of the company lacks good moral character.
Procedure


Potter’s Rebuilders filed a complaint on June 22, 2012, appealing the decision of the Director of Revenue (“Director”) to deny renewal of its salvage dealer license.  The Director filed his answer on September 4, 2012.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 4, 2012.  Darrin Potter appeared pro se on behalf of Potter’s Rebuilders.  Joseph Cox represented the Director.


The matter became ready for our decision on January 15, 2013, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Darrin Potter is the owner of Potter’s Rebuilders.  Potter’s Rebuilders is not a corporation or limited liability company.
2. Between August 10, 2009 and January 12, 2010, Potter, along with an accomplice, knowingly and unlawfully removed the vehicle identification number for a motor vehicle and attached it to another motor vehicle.  Based on this conduct, Potter pled guilty to “Altering or Removing Motor Vehicle Identification Numbers”
 in the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri on June 25, 2012.
3. Potter’s Rebuilders possessed vehicles with altered or missing vehicle identification numbers.

4. On June 12, 2012, the Director denied Potter’s Rebuilders renewal of its salvage dealer license.
Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over appeals from the Director’s final decisions.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Potter’s Rebuilders is not entitled to renewal of its salvage dealer license.
  Our duty is not merely to review the Director's decision, but to independently apply existing law to the facts and render the ultimate administrative decision.


The Director alleges there is cause to deny renewal of Potter’s Rebuilders’ salvage dealer license under § 301.221.1, which provides:
The department shall file each application received by it with the required fee, and when satisfied that the applicant, if an individual, or each of the partners or principal officers of the applicant, if a partnership or a corporation, is of good moral character and that 
the applicant, so far as can be ascertained, has complied and will comply with the provisions of sections 301.217 to 301.229 and the laws of this state relating to registration of and certificates of title of vehicles, shall issue to the applicant a license to carry on and conduct the kind of businesses, enumerated in section 301.218, specified in the application at the address therein specified, until the next license renewal date. [emphasis added]
Good Moral Character

12 CSR 10-23.160 provides:
(1) Except with a showing of evidence to the contrary, the following will be considered prima facie evidence on which the registration of a motor vehicle dealer, manufacturer, boat dealer, salvage dealer or title service agent will be denied because of lack of good moral character if the applicant:

(A) Has ever been convicted in any federal or state court of a felony relating to the acquisition or transfer of motor vehicles, trailers, motor vehicle parts or boats[.]
18 U.S.C. § 511 provides:
(a) A person who—
(1) knowingly removes, obliterates, tampers with, or alters an identification number for a motor vehicle or motor vehicle part; or
(2) with intent to further the theft of a motor vehicle, knowingly removes, obliterates, tampers with, or alters a decal or device affixed to a motor vehicle pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Act, shall be fined under this title, imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both.
18 U.S.C. § 3559 provides:
(a) Classification.—An offense that is not specifically classified by a letter grade in the section defining it, is classified if the maximum term of imprisonment authorized is—

*   *   *

(5) less than five years but more than one year, as a Class E felony[.]

Potter, the owner of Potter’s Rebuilders, pled guilty to 18 U.S.C. § 511, which provides for a maximum term of imprisonment of less than five years and more than one year.  Thus, Potter pled guilty to a Class E felony in federal court.  Furthermore, 18 U.S.C. § 511 is the crime of knowingly removing, obliterating, tampering with, or altering motor vehicle identification numbers as described by 12 CSR 10-23.160(1)(A).  Thus, Potter’s guilty plea under 18 U.S.C. 
§ 511 establishes a prima facie case that he lacks good moral character.  Potter presented no evidence to rebut this prima facie evidence.  As the owner of Potter’s Rebuilders, this lack of good moral character is cause to deny renewal of Potter’s Rebuilders’ salvage dealer license.
Section 301.390

The Director also claims that there is cause to deny Potter’s Rebuilders renewal of its salvage license under § 301.390, which provides:
1. No person shall sell, or offer for sale, or shall knowingly have the custody or possession of a motor vehicle, vehicle part, boat, outboard motor, trailer, motor vehicle tire, piece of farm machinery, farm implement, or piece of construction equipment on which the original manufacturer's number or other distinguishing number has been destroyed, removed, covered, altered or defaced, and no person shall sell, offer for sale, or knowingly have the custody or possession of a motor vehicle or trailer having no manufacturer's number or other original number, or distinguishing number. Every motor vehicle and trailer shall have an original manufacturer's number or other distinguishing number assigned by the manufacturer.
*   *   *

6. Violation of any provision of this section is a class D felony.


While Potter’s Rebuilders did possess motor vehicles with altered or missing vehicle identification numbers in violation of § 301.390, this is not enough to deny renewal of its salvage dealer license.  While § 301.221.1 requires compliance with the provisions of sections 301.217 to 301.229 and the laws of this state relating to registration of and certificates of title of vehicles as requirements for licensure, § 301.390 does not fit into this category.  Instead, § 301.390 is a 
criminal statute similar to 18 U.S.C. § 511.  If Potter had pled guilty or been convicted of violating § 301.390, the Director would have had cause to deny renewal of Potter’s Rebuilders dealer salvage license for lack of good moral character.  However, because there is no conviction or guilty plea for this crime, there is no cause to deny renewal of Potter’s Rebuilders salvage dealer license under § 301.390.
Summary


We deny renewal of Potter’s Rebuilders salvage dealer license for lack of good moral character under § 301.221.1.

SO ORDERED on March 22, 2013.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

� 18 U.S.C. § 511 and 2.


�Section 621.050, RSMo 2000.  Missouri statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2012 unless otherwise noted.


�Id.


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).
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